




September 20, 2006

Robert F. Epstein

City Attorney

Ragghianti Freitas, LLP

874 Fourth Street, Suite D

San Rafael, California  94901-3246

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-166
Dear Mr. Epstein:

This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance on behalf of Councilmember Thomas Cromwell regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is general in nature, we provide you with informal assistance.
  
QUESTION

What economic interests does Councilmember Cromwell have as a result of his wife’s business that may lead to a potential conflict of interest under the Act? 
CONCLUSION


Councilmember Cromwell has economic interests in his wife’s real estate clients, the real estate brokerage firm where she is an independent contractor and the broker of the firm as sources of income to him.  He may not participate in city council decisions that have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his sources of income.
FACTS


Thomas Cromwell is a member of the Belvedere City Council.  Councilmember
Cromwell’s wife is a licensed real estate agent who works as an independent contractor affiliated with Frank Howard Allan Realty (“Allan Realty”).  She represents buyers and sellers of residential real estate in Belvedere and throughout Marin County.  

Belvedere has a total population of 2,125, is less than one-square mile in size, and is completely built out with approximately 950 single family residences and approximately 100 rental units.  The city has only one small commercial strip and is 99 percent residential.  According to the multiple listing service, during the 12 months prior to August 15, 2006, 35 single family residential properties were sold in Belvedere.  An Allan Realty agent represented a buyer and/or seller in 15 of those 35 sales.                Mrs. Cromwell represented sellers in two of those 15 sales and represented no buyers.
Mrs. Cromwell has no ownership interest in Allan Realty.  Like the other Allan 

Realty agents, in consideration for sharing a portion of her commission income with Allan Realty, she receives a desk, telephone and office, as well as intangible benefits of affiliation with a realty office, including the ability to conduct business under Allan Realty’s broker license.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step One.  Is Councilmember Cromwell a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?


Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a member of the city council of the City of Belvedere, a local government agency, Councilmember Cromwell is a public official.

Step Two.  Will Councilmember Cromwell be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting 

within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a mater, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)   


When City Councilmember Cromwell votes on city council decisions, he will be making governmental decisions.  

Step Three.  What are the Councilmember’s economic interests?  

The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests:

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

2.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)


3.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)


4.  An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more received within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

5. A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)


6.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)


Because your question addresses only Councilmember Cromwell’s potential economic interests in his wife’s employment, our analysis is limited to those interests.

Sources of Income

Income includes the community property interest in the income of a spouse. (Section 82030.) Therefore, Councilmember Cromwell has an economic interest in any income his wife receives or is promised.  If Councilmember Cromwell’s spouse has received $1,000 or more
 from her real estate sales work within 12 months prior to Councilmember Cromwell making a relevant governmental decision, her income will be a source of income to him.
Regarding real estate commission income, the Commission regards multiple persons as sources of income of a single payment. Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) provides the special rules for determining who are sources of commission income earned in a given sales transaction. The following are deemed to be sources of income to a real estate agent within the meaning of Section 87103(c) when a real estate agent receives commission income from the result of a specific sale or similar transaction:  (i) The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works; (ii) The person the agent represents in the transaction; and (iii) Any person who receives a finder’s or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker. 


Also, sources of “promised” income are economic interests. (Section 87103(c).)  Commission income is deemed promised when the sale is pending (i.e., the sale is in escrow).  (Randolph Advice Letter, No. I-02-304.)   Once an escrow has closed, and title has been transferred, Councilmember Cromwell would still have an economic interest in his source of income for the commission received on the sale of property.  (Ibid.; Whittier Advice Letter, No. A-00-164.)
Under the facts you have presented, Councilmember Cromwell has an economic interest in Allan Realty, the broker of Allan Realty and any person receiving a finder’s fee, assuming his spouse receives $1,000 or more in the twelve-month period prior to the governmental decision, for commission income she receives as a sales agent for the sale and purchase of real property. Councilmember Cromwell will also have an economic interest in any person that Mrs. Cromwell represents in a sales transaction, again assuming she receives a commission of $1,000 or more.

Whether or not the above-described economic interests would present a conflict of interest for Councilmember Cromwell in participating in a governmental decision depends on the degree of involvement and the corresponding material effects of the governmental decision on that economic interest.  Because you have not provided facts regarding any specific governmental decisions, we are unable to provide further analysis.  


Should you have a question regarding a specific governmental decision, we suggest you write again.  We are enclosing for Councilmember Cromwell’s information a copy of regulations 18703.3, a fact-sheet regarding conflicts of interest and two advice letters involving real estate salespersons and governmental decisions.  (Randolph Advice Letter, supra and Indelicato Advice Letter, No. A-04-104.)
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  Informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


 


�  When a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply. 


�  Income to the spouse would be $1,000 in order for the councilmember’s community property share to reach the $500 threshold of section 87103(c).  








